## THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF PENNSYLVANIA

## **HOUSE BILL**

## No. 2967 Session of 2020

INTRODUCED BY BIZZARRO, BURNS, BURGOS, KINSEY, HENNESSEY, LONGIETTI, FREEMAN, CALTAGIRONE, HILL-EVANS, GALLOWAY, READSHAW AND GREEN, NOVEMBER 16, 2020

REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION, NOVEMBER 16, 2020

## AN ACT

- 1 Designating a bridge, identified as Bridge Key 55864, on State
- Route 4016, also known as Millfair Road, over the CSX
- Railroad in Fairview Township, Erie County, as the John A.
- 4 Pulice Memorial Bridge.
- 5 The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
- 6 hereby enacts as follows:
- 7 Section 1. John A. Pulice Memorial Bridge.
- 8 (a) Findings.--The General Assembly finds and declares as
- 9 follows:
- 10 (1) John A. Pulice served in the United States Navy
- 11 during the Korean War where he was decorated with various
- 12 medals of recognition and rose to the rank of Chief Petty
- 13 Officer. After his honorable discharge, he remained active in
- 14 the United States Naval Reserve.
- 15 (2) He subsequently worked as the Regional Director of
- the Pennsylvania Lottery for the Pennsylvania Department of
- 17 Revenue.
- 18 (3) From 1980 to 1998, he was an elected member of the

- 1 Millcreek Township School Board, during which time he served
- 2 as president, vice president and chairman of several key
- 3 committees.
- 4 (4) In 2004, he was appointed by the Governor to the
- 5 Edinboro University Council of Trustees, and served as
- 6 Secretary since 2011.
- 7 (5) He also served as a commissioner of the Millcreek
- 8 Township Planning and Zoning Commission since 2000.
- 9 (6) A dedicated and longstanding public servant, John A.
- 10 Pulice was affectionately known to many in the community as
- 11 the "Mayor of Millcreek."
- 12 (7) On October 6, 2020, John A. Pulice passed away at
- 13 the age of 87.
- 14 (b) Designation. -- The bridge, identified as Bridge Key
- 15 55864, on State Route 4016, also known as Millfair Road, over
- 16 the CSX Railroad in Fairview Township, Erie County, is
- 17 designated as the John A. Pulice Memorial Bridge.
- 18 (c) Signs. -- The Department of Transportation shall erect and
- 19 maintain appropriate signs displaying the name of the bridge to
- 20 traffic in both directions on the bridge.
- 21 Section 2. Effective date.
- This act shall take effect in 60 days.